

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

Case No. 19-1019 (and consolidated cases)

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION BY THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018)

---

**OPENING PROOF BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS**

---

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General of New York*  
MORGAN A. COSTELLO  
ANDREW G. FRANK  
CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
Environmental Protection Bureau  
Office of the Attorney General  
The Capitol  
Albany, NY 12224  
(518) 776-2380  
claiborne.walthall@ag.ny.gov

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DAVID S. FRANKEL  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

Dated: April 19, 2019

*Counsel for Petitioner State of New York*  
*Counsel for Additional State Petitioners Listed on Signature Page*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY .....	xi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Ground-Level Ozone .....	5
B. Statutory Background .....	6
1. National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone .....	6
2. Interstate Transport of Ozone Pollution.....	7
a. The Good Neighbor Provision .....	9
b. Section 126.....	10
c. Ozone Transport Region.....	10
C. The State Petitioners’ Efforts to Attain Ozone Standards and Their Current Nonattainment Problems .....	11
D. EPA’s Failure to Provide a Full Remedy for Interstate Transport Under the 2008 Standard.....	14
1. The Cross-State Update’s Partial Remedy .....	14
2. EPA’s Delays and Denials of Other Remedies.....	16

3. Consequences for State Petitioners of EPA’s Inaction .....	18
E. The Close-Out Rule and This Litigation .....	18
STANDING .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
POINT I .....	24
EPA UNLAWFULLY DISREGARDED ITS STATUTORY MANDATE TO IMPLEMENT THE GOOD NEIGHBOR PROVISION CONSISTENT WITH THE ACT’S ATTAINMENT DEADLINES .....	24
POINT II.....	30
EPA ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IN FINDING THAT NO COST-EFFECTIVE CONTROLS WERE AVAILABLE BEFORE 2023 .....	30
A. EPA’s Use of the Update’s Cost Threshold to Eliminate Feasible Controls Was Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	30
B. EPA’s Rejection of Additional, Concededly Cost-Effective Controls Available Before 2023 Was Arbitrary.....	34
1. Data show that further reductions from selective catalytic reduction controls are available. ....	35
a. EPA arbitrarily rejected data demonstrating that many sources are not achieving EPA’s previously promulgated rates. ....	35
b. EPA failed to account for recent data showing that sources already equipped with cost-effective controls can achieve lower emissions rates. ....	37

2. EPA could have required further use of cost-effective controls through mandates to continuously use such controls or through imposing unit-specific short-term rates..... 38

C. EPA Unreasonably Failed to Consider Reductions Available from Generation Shifting and from Sources Other Than Power Plants..... 41

POINT III ..... 41

EPA’S RELIANCE ON FLAWED 2023 MODELING WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 41

A. EPA’s Modeling Erroneously Projected Attainment in 2023 Based on Unreasonable and Unenforceable Assumptions about Regulated Entities’ Voluntary Behavior. .... 42

B. EPA’s Failure to Follow Its Own Modeling Guidance When It Declined to Consider Additional Data Sources Beyond the Single Set of Projections It Had Modeled Was Arbitrary and Capricious..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT ..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	8, 33
<i>Flyers Rights Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	38
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22, 30
<i>*North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>amended in part on reh’g</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	2, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30 n.12
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	41, 42, 48
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	27, 29, 29 n.11
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	42



*Train v. Natural Resource Defense Council*,  
421 U.S. 60 (1975)..... 25 n.9

*West Virginia v. EPA*  
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 20

## FEDERAL STATUTES

### 42 U.S.C.

§ 7407 .....	6
§ 7407(a).....	6
§ 7407(d)(3)(E)(iii).....	44
§ 7409(b)(1).....	6
§ 7410 .....	4, 9
§ 7410(a)(2)(A).....	43, 45
§ 7410(a)(2)(C).....	44
§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i) .....	25
*§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	1, 8, 9, 25
§ 7410(c)(1) .....	9
§ 7426 .....	8
§ 7426(b).....	10
§ 7426(c) .....	10
§ 7502(a)(2)(A).....	25
§ 7502(c)(6) .....	44, 45
§ 7506a .....	9, 11
§ 7506a(a)(1).....	11
§ 7511(a).....	6, 25
§ 7511(a)(1).....	6
§ 7511(b).....	25
§ 7511(b)(1).....	6
§ 7511a .....	33
§ 7511a(c)(1).....	18
§ 7511a(c)(2)(B) .....	18
§ 7511a(c)(2)(C) .....	18
§ 7511a(c)(3)-(9) .....	18
§ 7511c.....	9
§ 7511c(a) .....	10
§ 7511c(b) .....	10
§ 7511c(c)(1) .....	11

§ 7607(b)..... 4  
 § 7607(d)(9)(A)..... 22

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008) ..... 6  
 77 Fed. Reg. 20,088 (May 21, 2012) ..... 13  
 80 Fed. Reg. 12,264 (Mar. 6, 2015) ..... 7  
 80 Fed. Reg. 39,961 (Jul. 13, 2015) ..... 18  
 80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)..... 5, 6  
 81 Fed. Reg. 26,697 (May 4, 2016) ..... 13  
 81 Fed. Reg. 58,849 (Aug. 26, 2016)..... 30 n.12, 45  
 81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016)..... 5, 7, 14, 15, 21, 31 n.13, 32, 35, 37  
 82 Fed. Reg. 51,238 (Nov. 3, 2017)..... 16  
 83 Fed. Reg. 16,064 (April 13, 2018)..... 17  
 83 Fed. Reg. 21,909 (May 11, 2018) ..... 17  
 83 Fed. Reg. 31,915 (July 10, 2018) ..... 28  
 83 Fed. Reg. 50,444 (Oct. 5, 2018)..... 13, 17  
 \*83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018) ... 4, 7, 18, 19 n.8, 26 n.10, 27, 28, 29,  
 31 n.14, 32 n.14, 36, 36 n.15, 36  
 n.16, 37, 38, 39, 40 n.19, 42, 43,  
 43 n.21, 44, 48

**STATE STATUTES**

Md. Code Ann. Env't § 2-1001..... 11 n.2  
 Md. Code Ann. Env't § 2-1002..... 11 n.2

**STATE REGULATIONS**

Code of Md. Regs. Ch. 26.11.27..... 11 n.2

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

EPA, “Green Book: 8-Hour Ozone (2008) Designated  
Area/State Information,”  
<https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/hbtc.html>..... 11 n.1
